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INTRODUCTION

This Response to the LRD Opinion by Kerry County Council has been prepared by
Foundation on behalf of the applicant, Wrightwood Development Ltd, in support of
a planning application for a residential development scheme on lands at
Ardshanavooly, Killarney, Co. Kerry

The LRD Opinion by Kerry County Council was issued on the 2" December 2025,
and a copy is enclosed at Appendix 1 of this report.

The report has been authored by Robert Keran, of Foundation. Robert holds a BSc
in Spatial Planning, a Diploma in Project Management, a BA in Law, an LLB (Law),
and is a chartered member of the Irish Planning Institute.
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STRUCTURE AND FORMAT OF LRD OPINION RESPONSE
Each of the issues / items raised in the Opinion are addressed in Section 3.0.

This LRD Response is intended to be a summary of the response to issues raised,
with the substantive response often provided in other documents/reports included
with the planning application, and where this is the case, clear cross-reference is
made to these other documents/reports for ease of reference by Kerry County
Council.
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RESPONSE TO SPECIFIC ITEMS RAISED IN LRD OPINION
1. Engage with KCC Archaeologist and share results of on-site testing
The project archaeologist has engaged fully with the County Archaeologist.

2. PartV proposal to provide for social housing only.

" High demand for one-bedroom and two-bedroom social housing
units in Killarney.
. KCC would not be in favour of taking studio apartments.

" CC would favour dispersed units throughout the development
rather than a single block.

The Part V proposal is enclosed. In response to the above, the Part V proposal has
been updated from that submitted at pre-application stage. Studios have been
omitted and Part V units are further dispersed throughout the overall scheme.

3. Emphasis should be placed on pedestrian and cycling permeability
through the site.

Refer to enclosed Design Statement by Graham R O’Sullivan Architects. In
summary, the quantity of typical roadways is minimised throughout the site to
provide for alternative pedestrian and cycle friendly circulation routes. Shared
surfaced are provided off roadways to reduce vehicle speeds and promote
pedestrian and cycle prioritisation. Alternative pedestrian and cycle routes are
proved between housing blocks to provide non-vehicular permeability through the
site. Vehicular traffic is limited to a “dead-end” road arrangement while cycle and
pedestrian paths can avail of through-routes throughout the development.

4. Road layout mustinclude for connectivity with the adjoining undeveloped
lands to the east which are zoned for residential development

The road layout provides a road to the south-east corner of the site to connect to
the site to the east. The location of this future link has been informed by pre-
application discussions with the planning authority.

5. Surface water drainage works should be designed so as to minimise long-
term maintenance costs

Maintenance and operation of the surface water drainage are referred to in the
Engineering Assessment and Drainage Report by TPCE, including lifespan
components.

6. CEMP should be submitted with the planning application which should
be site specific and should include water management proposals. dust
control and noise control measures

A Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) by TPCE is enclosed.
The CEMP is site specific and includes water management proposals and
measures for dust and noise control.
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7. Resource Management Plan should be submitted

A Resource Management Plan is enclosed and forms part of the Construction
Environmental Management Plan by TPCE.

8. Planning application should include proposal for refuse bin storage.

We refer to the Operational Waste Management Plan by MHL Consulting Engineers
which sets out proposals for operational waste management, including volume, type
and location of waste storage.

9. Service road layout should avoid need for reversing by refuse truck
Refer to Autotrack Drawings issued as part of the application.
10. Query raised regarding diameter of proposed water main

A 150mm diameter watermain is shown in the submitted, calculations and
Confirmation of Feasibilty. Refer to Engineering Assessment & Drainage Design
Report at Page 47.

11. Unauthorised refuse bin store near site entrance. These will restrict /
impede the free functioning of the only pedestrian and vehicular access
to this development. Enforcement File 9943 refers to this unauthorised
bin store. location, with a Warning Letter issued

The bin store referred to is not on the application site. We understand that separate
enforcement action is being pursued and we are informed by the applicant that an
alternative location is now being sought to allow the bin store to be relocated in the
short term.

12. Boundary treatments to houses should be child-proof and maintenance
free

Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:

“The boundary treatment strategy accords with the LRD stage approach and is
reflected in the proposed development. Boundary treatments prioritise child safety,
durability and long term performance, incorporating concrete post and panel
systems, galvanised or powder coated steel railings and weldmesh fencing, with no
timber components proposed. A 1.8 m high weldmesh fence is provided along
retained ditches, and existing boundaries have been reviewed and supplemented
where required to ensure appropriate height, stability and visual screening”.

13. Provision of netting should be considered along the northern boundary
of the site with the Killarney Pitch and Putt Site

Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:
“Regarding the boundary with the Pitch and Putt, it is noted on the drawings that

the provision of any netting fence is to be agreed with the Pitch and Putt, with the
northern boundary formed by an existing hedgerow and any proposed fencing to be
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provided from the Pitch and Putt side. Boundary treatments are illustrated on the
Boundary Treatment Plan, with construction details provided in Chapter 5.4 —
Boundary Details (page 26), confirming that the matters raised at LRD stage have
been addressed”.

14. Agree placement of site notices with KCC

Agreement has been reached with the Planning Department in Kerry County
Council on the location of the 4 no. site notices.

15. Road dimensions to be shown on drawings
Typical dimensions have been included on the site layout plan.

16. The roadway width should be 6m except for cul de sac less 60m than long,
where a width of 5.5m should be acceptable. A reduced roadway width
may be approved for short spur cul-de-sac

Note all roadways are minimum 6m wide as shown on the submitted drawings.

17. MHL DMURS document—Ilocal street - is silent on > 50 metre dead end
cul-de-sac no provision for bin lorry, fire vehicle or commercial vehicle
etc to turn

Refer to Autotrack Drawings issued as part of the application.

18. If carrying out any swept path analysis vis Autotrack or similar, Fire
Appliance Vehicle dimensions are approx. 9m long with 48m between
axles and 30m wide between Wing Mirrors— smaller in length than a
bin/waste lorry.

Refer to Autotrack Drawings issued as part of the application.

19. The minimum pipe size shall be 100mm internal diameter In housing
Developments of 40 houses and up to houses Developments of 100
houses and above shall have minimum pipe sizes of .t50mm internal
diameter spine Main with branch Main

A 150mm diameter watermain is shown in the submitted, calculations and
Confirmation of Feasibility. Refer to Engineering Assessment & Drainage Design
Report at Page 47.

20. Hydrants - This requirement should not take account of dead end or
wash-out hydrants which are used for operational flushing. A hydrant
should not be closer than 6m to a property

5 no. hydrants are proposed and are between 6 metres and 46 metres from all
buildings.
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21. BCA note — is the existing watermain feeding this new 150mm diameter
watermain the same diameter or smaller. If smaller a discussion/review
with Irish Water is advisable

There is a 110 diameter watermain connecting to 150mm diameter watermain. The
Confirmation of Feasibility confirms connection without infrastructure upgrades.

22. For buildings (including apartment buildings), at least 5% of the total
number of spaces should be designated carparking spaces, with a
minimum provision of at least one such space.

A total of 143 no. surface car parking spaces, including 4 no. car-share parking
spaces, 6 no. visitor spaces, and 5 no. assigned Part M/accessible spaces. 62 no.
spaces are in curtilage. That means that 81 no. spaces are subject to the 5%
requirement. 5% of 81 is 4 spaces. The proposed provision of 5 no. spaces therefore
exceeds the minimum requirement.

23. High-speed ready in building physical infrastructure up to a network
termination point (Both dwellings and Multi Unit — See attached Circular)-
Now required per attached Circulars

In line with the “European Union (In-Building Physical Infrastructure for High-Speed
Electronic Communications) Regulations 2023 each dwelling is designed to be able
to take in a fibre broadband connection via an external telecoms duct (Siro or Eir)
and internally the broadband is extended to the TV point location via a Cat 6 and/or
Coax cable. The coax cable serves any terrestrial (Saorview) service requirement.

24. Radon Membrane & Sumps required
Radon membrane & sumps will be provided in all dwellings.

25. Dwellings: electric Vehicle Recharging to be complied with. Multi-unit
building containing one. or more than dwelling— recharging point
requirement to be complied with. Ducting infrastructure, consisting of
conduits for electric etc to be complied with.

Electric Vehicle Recharging infrastructure shall be provided for all car parking within
curtilage of each dwelling unit. The location of EV charging points for car parking
spaces located outside curtilage is shown on the submitted drawings (see Proposed
Site Layout by R Graham O’Sullivan Architect).

26. Caution when selecting a Building Product or System i.e. check Table 1
— regards achieving compliance

This is noted, however it is not an issue or consideration relevant to this planning
stage of the project.
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27. Hydrant Locations - A check is required to confirm Hydrant locations.
Some Turning Bays — none provided — look at Table 24 TGD B

5 no. hydrants are proposed and are between 6 metres and 46 metres from all
buildings. TPCE have checked the location requirements and confirm compliance
with Table 24 of TGD Part B.

28. Attenuation tanks & Hydro brake's - who maintains the Siit traps both
upstream and downstream of the tanks? (Debris Monthly & Silt Every
6:months) (Take in charge item)

No Hydrobrake is proposed. The attenuation solution is wholly on site infiltration. It
is proposed that silt traps will be taken in charge along with other road infrastructure.

29. Klargester Bypass Separator/s —who maintains separator = (Oil Levels
—3 months or as per Aarm (Take in charge item) is one provided

There is no separator proposed.

30. Soak Away crates what is the loading ability here. Regards a: car or
vehicle parking

All soakaways are in pedestrian area. Structural crates (Aquacell CoreR or equal
approved) to be used.

31. Petrol Interceptor surface water none shown

There is no petrol interceptor proposed. Bioretention unit is preferrable to petrol
interceptor as per SUDs manual (cheaper to maintain / not a wildlife hazard / Nature
based solution preferred). Specialist geotextile incorporated below pavement layer
to prevent hydrocarbons entering soil as per Engineering Assessment Report.

32. Will the proposed off-site Creche extension (to cater for this LRD) be
completed and operational before this development is occupied?

The proposed development does not include a childcare facility due to the fact that

a childcare facility on an adjacent site has been deliberately sized to accommodate

the proposed development. Calculations have been carried out to determine the

childcare need in the area, which will be served by this creche. We note the
following:

» Reg. Reg: 04/204149 originally granted 49 houses and 40 apartments. Total of
89 units. The Childcare Guidelines would require a creche of 24 places for this
scheme (20 places per 75 units, or 0.266 per unit).

» Reg. Ref: 18/221 added another 10 units — a further 3 childcare places

» Reg. Ref: 18/222 added another 15 units — a further 4 childcare places.

» Reg. Ref: 20/1237 added another 18 apartments — a further 5 childcare places

» Reg. Ref: 23/991 added a further 14 apartments — a further 4 childcare places

10
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The above totals a requirement for 40 places.

Reg. Ref: 25/60046 — extended the size of the creche to 108 no. childcare places
in total.

Based on the above:

Childcare demand for existing residential: 40 places
Childcare demand for proposed residential: 25 places
Total childcare demand: 65 places

Childcare places permitted: 108 places

Surplus: 43 places

On a conservative basis, it is assumed that these 43 places will be taken up by a
wider catchment demand, both existing and proposed.

The creche is at an advanced stage of construction and is due for completion in late
Q2 2026. The creche will therefore be in operation well before any development
associated with this LRD has been completed.

33. Should provision be made for a pedestrian / cyclist link (from the
southeast corner in this development) to the Deerpark Retail Park to the
east be allowed for given the prioritisation given to pedestrian and cyclist
movements and connectivity in this proposed development? The.
residentially zoned site to the east and the proposed relief road should
both then make provision for same

The road layout provides a road to the south-east corner of the site to connect to
the site to the east. The location of this future link has been informed by pre-
application discussions with the planning authority. This link allows for pedestrian
and cyclist permeability.

34. What is the current and proposed use of the area between the red site
boundary and blue land ownership boundary at the western half of the
southern boundary — is it part of this development or not? What is its
intended use? Will it be subject to anti-social behaviour? Does this
proposed site extend to the existing Col Corann residential development
in this area?

This area is excluded from the proposed development. It is not required for the
proposed development to function in terms of a logical and legible layout, nor for
open space or circulation requirements.

The applicant is aware that there may be a future requirement for this land to
facilitate access for maintenance of Dennehy’s Boreen from the existing internal
estate roads. This does not form part of the proposed development, nor is it in any
way relate to the proposed development. The land is omitted from the proposed
development to preserve it for this potential future maintenance route.

11
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35. Divert/underground the overhead ESB line running south-north through
this site

The overhead ESB line with be relocated underground as part of the proposed
development.

36. KCC Taking in Charge Policy precludes the taking in charge of apartment
developments and allocated parking spaces

A Taking in Charge drawing by TPCE is enclosed under separate cover. For clarity,
road/footpath and public open space infrastructure is proposed to be taken in
charge. There is no proposal for apartment blocks or car parking spaces associated
with apartment blocks to be taken in charge.

37. Large stones / timber trunks in communal areas — not ideal for TIC due
to high risk of accidents. IPB may not insure

Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:

“The approach to communal areas follows that presented at LRD stage and has
been carried through into the current proposal. To ensure suitability for Taking in
Charge, the material specification for seating within communal areas has been
clarified, with seating to be of concrete or steel construction, providing durability,
safety and low maintenance. Elements such as large loose stones or timber
features are not proposed within communal areas. The layout and treatment of
communal areas are illustrated in Chapter 3.4 — Masterplan Details (page 12), with
material specifications clarified on the relevant drawings’.

38. Heavy duty benches bolted down required in areas for TIC
Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:

“The approach to communal areas follows that presented at LRD stage and has
been carried through into the current proposal. To ensure suitability for Taking in
Charge, the material specification for seating within communal areas has been
clarified, with seating to be of concrete or steel construction, providing durability,
safety and low maintenance. Elements such as large loose stones or timber
features are not proposed within communal areas. The layout and treatment of
communal areas are illustrated in Chapter 3.4 — Masterplan Details (page 12), with
material specifications clarified on the relevant drawings”.

39. The adopted KCC Taking in Charge Policy precludes the taking in charge
of Apartments and associated parking; allocated car parking spaces etc.
This development cannot be taken in charge in advance of the spine road
| area immediately south of this development being taken in charge.
Visitor and disabled parking spaces, if identified, can be considered for
taking in charge? Are they to be labelled on sit?

A Taking in Charge drawing by TPCE is enclosed under separate cover. For clarity,
road/footpath and public open space infrastructure is proposed to be taken in
charge. There is no proposal for apartment blocks or car parking spaces associated
with apartment blocks to be taken in charge.

12
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Noted in terms if timing for taking in charge following the spine road taking in charge.

Visitor and disabled parking spaces are labelled on the submitted drawings and are
identified on the Taking in Charge drawing.

40. Management company required for apartment blocks and their
curtilages?

Yes, a management company is required for the apartment buildings, their
associated communal open space, and any associated parking areas, bin stores,
and bicycle parking.

41. 1.8m high weldmesh fence to be provided on the development side of any
existing ditches being retained to render these boundaries childproof.

Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:

“The boundary treatment strategy accords with the LRD stage approach and is
reflected in the proposed development. Boundary treatments prioritise child safety,
durability and long term performance, incorporating concrete post and panel
systems, galvanised or powder coated steel railings and weldmesh fencing, with no
timber components proposed. A 1.8 m high weldmesh fence is provided along
retained ditches, and existing boundaries have been reviewed and supplemented
where required to ensure appropriate height, stability and visual screening’.

42. Existing site boundaries for retention need to be assessed in terms of
height, stability, maintenance free (no timber components), visual barrier,
childproof-ness etc

Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:

“The boundary treatment strategy accords with the LRD stage approach and is
reflected in the proposed development. Boundary treatments prioritise child safety,
durability and long term performance, incorporating concrete post and panel
systems, galvanised or powder coated steel railings and weldmesh fencing, with no
timber components proposed. A 1.8 m high weldmesh fence is provided along
retained ditches, and existing boundaries have been reviewed and supplemented
where required to ensure appropriate height, stability and visual screening’.

43. What is existing boundary at the eastern half of the southern boundary
(along the red line)?

This boundary comprises post and panel fencing forming the rear boundary of the
existing dwellings to the south.

44. No timber components on any boundary fronting onto communal areas.
Timber is not permanent, durable or maintenance free

Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:

13
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“The boundary treatment strategy accords with the LRD stage approach and is
reflected in the proposed development. Boundary treatments prioritise child safety,
durability and long term performance, incorporating concrete post and panel
systems, galvanised or powder coated steel railings and weldmesh fencing, with no
timber components proposed. A 1.8 m high weldmesh fence is provided along
retained ditches, and existing boundaries have been reviewed and supplemented
where required to ensure appropriate height, stability and visual screening’.

45. Stoplyield signs, thermoplastic lines and unit number directional signs
are required at all internal junctions

Please refer to submitted drawing 91-24-1-818 (Proposed Roadmarkings &
Sighage Layout) by TPCE.

46. Adequate passive overlooking of all communal green open spaces eg the
Environmental Open Spaces along the northern and eastern boundaries?
Are these accessible to residents / non-residents?

Refer to Section 3.5 of the enclosed Landscape Design Rationale which states that:

“The proposed development provides a clear hierarchy of open spaces, comprising
Public Open Space, Communal Open Space and Environmental Open Space,
distributed throughout the site to ensure accessibility, usability and passive
surveillance. All principal open spaces are overlooked by adjacent residential units
and internal streets, contributing to safety and placemaking. Environmental Open
Spaces are strategically located along site boundaries, functioning as transitional
areas that provide ecological protection, visual filtering and landscape integration
with the surrounding context. The overall open space strategy is illustrated and
discussed within Chapter 3.3 — Masterplan Analysis (page 10) and Chapter 3.4 —
Masterplan Details (page 12), with the quantum and compliance of open space
demonstrated in Chapter 5.3 — Open Space Calculation (page 25)”.

47. Turning areas/autoturn drawings for turning of refuse and fire trucks east
of block C and at NW and NE cul de sacs? Otherwise refuse trucks,
delivery trucks, fire engines etc will have to reverse long distances to turn
- unsafe for children.

Refer to Autotrack Drawings issued as part of the application.

48. 100mm thick bituminous surfacing to estate road. The permeable car
parking is not as durable as dense surfacing and will require ongoing
regular maintenance to keep it permeable.

Cobble-lock is proposed. Requires maintenance as with all SUDs measures.

49. The permeable car parking spaces will need to be delineated with colour
contrasting pavers (thermoplastic lining on pavers cracks etc)

The permeable car parking spaces will be delineated by colour contrasting pavers.

14



3.58

3.59

3.60

3.61

3.62

3.63

FOUNDATION

THE PINNACLE IN PLANNIN ROJECT MANAGEMENT

50. How will pedestrians and car drivers differentiate shared surface from no
shared surface road?

Car parking spaces will be delineated by non-permeable colour contrasting
concrete paviours integrated into the permeable paving system. Disabled
accessible spaces and disabled accessible spaces with electrical charging positions
shall be identified with the relevant pictograms applied to concrete paving slabs
within the paviours and supplemented with pole mounted signage at each space.

51. There are poor gradients on the existing foul sewer immediately south of
the site which may need to be assessed prior to finalising finished floor
levels etc. the northern half of the. existing spine road is not taken in
charge and Uisce Eireann will require the arterial wastewater and water
services through this section of private spine road to be to their
satisfaction. Existing foul sewer gradients need to be checked.

Gradients of existing foul pipes to the south are 1:100 & 1:93, which is acceptable.
Note pipe adjacent to Sail Ardain re-laid approx 3 years ago (1:93).

52. The main flood risk to the development is associated with pluvial flooding
and failure of the proposed storm drainage and SUDS system within the
site, In this regard it is critical that the proposed surface water drainage
systems are designed, built and maintained correctly. All storm water
drainage and SuDS infrastructure to be designed and constructed in line
with industry standards to maintain greenfield site runoff conditions.

No run off is proposed, wholly on site infiltration.

53. Note the proposal for multiple soakaways, infiltration blankets, bio-
retention areas, tree pits and pervious paving Any proposal for same
needs to be supported by comprehensive site investigations to confirm
the soil infiltration rates are suitable for a largescale development

Soil infiltration testing carried out (25.03.2025) & is documented in submitted On-
Site Infiltration Report dated 03.04.25.

54. A detailed Operation and Maintenance Plan and Schedule for the storm
drainage and SUDS infrastructure needs to be provided

Maintenance and operation of the surface water drainage are referred to in the
Engineering Assessment and Drainage Report by TPCE, including lifespan
components.

55. The lighting, drainage, landscaping and other biodiversity related
recommendations which are contained in the ecological reports should
be clearly incorporated into the plans

Careful consideration has been given to ensuring continuity and consistency
between the interrelated design considerations and reports referenced above.
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APPENDIX 1

Copy of LRD Opinion
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Tuesday 2nd December 2025

Mr Robert Keran,

Foundation Planning and Project Management,
6 Upper Mount St,

Dublin 2,

D02 VF44

Re: Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) — Section 32D, Large Scale Residential
Development Opinion.
Proposed Large-Scale Residential Development (LRD) at Ardshanavooly, Killarney
comprising 124 dwelling units and site development works.

Applicant: Wrightwood Developments Ltd

Dear Mr Keran,

| refer to LRD Meeting held in the Conference Room, County Buildings on 07/11/2025.
Having regard to:

(a) The provisions of Project Ireland 2040 — National Planning Framework,

(b) The provisions of Housing for All — A New Housing Plan for Ireland,

(c) The provisions of Sustainable Residential Development and Compact Settlements —
Guidelines for Planning Authorities, 2024,

(d) The location of the site within the development boundary of Killarney,

(e) The R1— New/Proposed Residential Zoning of the land,

(f) The feasibility of connection of the development to public water supply and public foul
sewerage networks,

(g) The pattern of existing development in the vicinity,

(h) The draft layout of the proposed development,

(i) The density and housing mix proposed,

(j) The distance of the site from the nearest Natura 2000 Site,

(k) The location in Flood Zone C,

It is the opinion of Kerry County Council that the draft proposed development constitutes a
reasonable basis on which to make an application for planning permission.

Kind Regards,

/4/““QWM}







Planning & Development {Amendment)
(Large-Scale Residential Development) Act, 2021

Large Residential Development (LRD) Meeting
Held on 7*" November 2025 at 11.30am
Conference Room, Kerry County Council

Reference Number:  PP24/328

Applicant Name: Wrightwood Developments Lts
Site Location: Ardshanavooty, Killarney

ATTENDEES:

Kevin O'Donoghue (KOD) Wrightwood Developments Ltd

Robert Keran {RK) Foundation Planning and Project Managerment Consultants

Graham O’Sullivan (GOS) R Graham O’Sullivan Architects

James Daly (JD) MHL Consulting Engineers

Jillian O'Neill (JON) Techniul Priory Consulting Engineers

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL

Mick Boyce (MB) Kerry County Council, Environment Dept

Brian O’Connor (BOC) Kerry County Council, Roads, Maintenance & Ops

Fiona O’Sullivan (FOC) Kerry County Council, Planning Dept

Noel Cronin (NC) Kerry County Council, Fire Service

Donal O’'Connell {DOC) Kerry County Council, Kerry NRO

Anna Meria Costelloe (AMC) Kerry County Council, Housing Capital

Donal Murphy (DM) Kerry County Council, Housing Estates

Dr Michael Connolly (MC) Kerry County Council, County Archaeologist

Michael Lynch (ML) Kerry County Council, Planning Dept

Leanne Ryan (LR} €O, KCC, Planning Dept.

Michael Lynch welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave a background to the process prescribed by the
Planning-and Development {Amendment} (Large- Scale Residential Development) Act, 2021 for proposed
residential developments comprising 100 units or maore.

In this case, a formal request for LRD Meeting was received by Kerry County Council on 21/10/2025 from
Foundation Management Consultants on behalf of Wrightwood Developments Ltd in relation to a
residential development of 124 units on their land at Ardshanavooly, Killarney.

Within 4 weeks of today’s LRD Meeting, KCC will issue LRD Opinion to the applicant as to whether the
proposal constitutes a reasonable basis on which to make an application for planning permission.

Applicant’s Presentation
Graham O’Sullivan made a presentation of behalf of the applicant giving a description of the site and its
context. The subject site, which is 2.23 hectares in area and zoned R1 —New/Proposed Residential, is
located north of Park Road. The site is bounded by residential to the south, Dennehy’s Bohereen to the
west, Killarney Pitch and Putt Course to the north and greenfield lands zoned R1 — New/Proposed
Residential to the east:
The draft layout for the proposed development provides for a total of 124 dwelling units and site
development works. The breakdown of the residential units is as follows:

e 5 no.studio apartments,

& 13 no. one-bedroom apartments,

¢ 4 no.two-bedroom apartments,

¢ 16 no. one-bedroom duplex units,



» 16 no.two-bedroom duplex maisonettes,
e 33 no. two-bedroom duplex apartments,
* 33 no.three-bedroom maisonettes and

e 4 no.three-bedroem terraced houses.

Killarney is designated as a Key Town and has a sizeable target for housing provision.in its Development
Plan. The proposed development has a density of ¢. 56 units per hectare which would comply with the
Sustainable Residential Development and Compact Settlements — Guidelines for Planning Authorities; 2024
having regard to the Urban Neighbourhood location of the site,

Kerry County Council response fo presentation

Dr Michael Connolly, County Archaeologist _
MC noted that Geophysical Survey and recent Archaeclogical Testing carried out on the site. Detailed
comment will be made when reports on Geophysical Survey and Archaeological Testing are made available.

Fiona O’ Sullivan, Area Planner
(a) Design and layout of scheme have evalved significantly since 5247 pre-planning meeting held iri
October 2024,
(b) Urban Neighbourhood Layout with well-located open spaces is welcomed and would create a sense
-of place. .

Anna Meria Costello, Housing Capital
(a) PartV proposal ta provide for social housing only.
(b} High demand for one-bedroom and two-bedroom social housing units in Killarney.
(c} KCC would not be in favour of taking studio apartments.
(d) KCC would favour dispersed units throughout thie development rather than a single block.
(e} AMC would be available to discuss Part V options with the applicant.

Donal O’ Connell, Kerry NRO
(a) Road layout must include for connectivity with the adjoining un-developed lands to the east which
are zoned for residential development.
(b) Emphasis should be placed on pedestrian-and cycling permeability through the site.

Brian O’Cannor, Killarney Municipal District Engineer

(a). Reiterated the importance of ensuring that the service road layout would provide for connection to
adjoining land to thie east.

(b) Improvement works planned for Park Road to the south of the site to facilitate Active Travel.
Junction with Park Road will be signalised in the future. Likely that special development
contribution will be required from developer towards Park Road works:

(c) Surface water drainage works should be designed so as to'minimise long-term maintenance costs.

Mick Boyce, Envirenment Dept
{a) Noted that connection to public foul sewerage network by gravity.
{b) ‘CEMP should be submitted with the planning application which should be site specific and should
include water management proposals, dust control and noise control measures.
{c) Resource Management Plan should be submitted.
{d) Planning application should include proposal for refuse bin storage.

No'e_l Cronin, A/Chief Fire Officer, Building Control
(a) No drawings received for proposéd Block M.



. (b) All blocks containing apartments will require Fire Safety Certs and Disabled Access Certs.
(c) Service road layout should avoid need for reversing by refuse truck.
(d) Query raised regarding diameter of proposed water main.
(e) Observations included at Appendix A of this report.

Donal Murphy, Senior Executive Engineer, Housing Estates Unit
Queries raised in relation to the following matters:
(a) Unauthorised refuse bin store near site entrance.
(b) Boundary treatments to houses should be child-proof and maintenance free.
(c) Provision of netting should be considered along the northern boundary of the site with the
Killarney Pitch and Putt Site.
(d) Observations included at Appendix B of this report.

Michael Lynch, Planning Dept

(a) Inresponse to query re childcare, Kevin O’ Donoghue confirmed that the childcare facility currently
under construction near the LRD site by Wrightwood Developments Ltd has been designed to
provide for the existing newly constructed residential development in the vicinity and the
projected demand from the proposed LRD. Therefore, it is not proposed to include a separate
childcare facility as part of the LRD. Assessment of childcare provision should be submitted with
the planning application.

(b) ML advised applicant to consult with the Planning Department in relation to the placement of Site
Notices prior to submitting a planning application.

Observations were made on behalf of KCC staff, who were unable to attend the meeting as follows.
Eoghan O’Brien, Senior Executive Engineer — Appendix C

Eoin Kelliher, Ecologist — Appendix D

Michael Lynch, Senior Executive Engineer, thanked all present for attending the meeting.

KCC will issue LRD Opinion to the applicant by 4" December 2025 and will be available for further pre-
planning consultation under Section 247 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) after

the LRD Opinion is issued.

The meeting concluded at 12.50pm



Appendix A

LRD - Prg Pianning - Comments
Location — Ardshanavooly - Killarney
Section - Building Control and Fire
Date - 05/11/2025
By - Noel Cronin - ACFO

Note:

These comments are not to ba inferred as the development was compra swely reviewed
by Kerry Building Control Authority — these are comments to betaken on-board by LRD
design team regards Pre Planning LRD Meeting and adjusting des:gn to shown compliance
with Building Regulations, Bullding Control Regulamns and Associated Btandards.

1) All Building/Blocks within the development will req' & commencemeont notice —
per Part 1l Article 8 of Building Controt Reguﬁatiagss e
2} Cerlain Buildings /Blocks will require a Fire Sa?ety Certificates and Disability

Access Certificates applications for: Biofsks containing Flats etc — ie. Block M. F, D

ele

[Reference to Amcles 11, 20D, elc, of the Bnikﬁng C:ontro! Regulations 1997, as amended ]
3) Block M- Apartments .
. Block M — layout drawings AP .__r"i.é PL2, PL3 and elevations

Designerio checkfré;vr as part of FSC processflayout dry riser requirements, dead
end corridors requ:rement service risers Mech & Elec, Meter Locations and smoke

control systems: !o ‘corridor ~ servicing apariments.

4} TGD = $B and Recommendatxons for Site Development Works for Housing Areas &
DMUR

| Rqad widths or radii — road dimensions are NOT shown on *Proposed Site
_“Layout® (impossible to fully assess)
" From a Calibration check - width seermn {o be reduced 1o 5800mm wide.

The roadway width should be 6m except for culs-de-sac less'than 60m fong, where a width
of 5.5m should be acceptable. A reduced roadway width may be approved for short spur.
cuf-de-sac.

DMURS
The use of vehicular cul-de-sacs to enforce Fillered Permeahility networks should be -
approached with caution.



seogresgitisd Stion! HOHWORk. 3; Distribeitr fskils o thskin
{*:‘*m':aﬁé *a .25} nm@h}t\wrﬁmd g;m& M«:mfwmf Wuugh Mﬁ mvax ;

provision for bin lorry, fire vehicle or commercial vehicle etc to turn. So will reverse
unsighted. ‘ '

DMURS does not’ﬂééi{aé%%s regards dead ends / cul de sac. Site Development document
Is st In use and not superseded

If carrying ol any swepl path analysis vis Autotrack or similar ~ Fire Appliance/Vehicle
dunensions are approx. 9m long with 4.8m between axles and 3.0m wide between W’ng
i\ehrmrs smaller in length than a binwaste lorry.
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5) Irish Water/ Uisce E.~ Design-'Risk-Assessment-Cade-cf-Practice-fw-Wate:

3.5,15 The minimum pipe size stiall be 100rmim intemal diameter in housing Developments
of 48 houses and up fo 100 houses. Developments of 100

houses and above shail have minimum pipe sizes of 150mm infernal diameter spine Main
with 100 branci Mains,

Hydranls - This requirement sholld not take account of dead-end or wash-oul nya:-‘rans ;-'
ivhich are used for operational flushing. A hydrant shall not be closer than Sm {6 aproperty:

BCA note ~ is the existing watermain feeding this new 150mm diameter wale 18
diameter 7 or smaller. If smaller a2 discussionfreview with ish Water is: a ble

Hom Sle R IRR T

Proposed Design ~ appears to péffn compliance.

6) TGD-Part M~ Access.

For buildings (inciuding apanmem buildings), at least 6% of the total number of spacas
should be des;gnated car parking spaces, with a minimum provision of at least one such
space. -

Action - Des&gner o check ratio,
7) ﬂmmmm

High-s.ﬁeed-ready in-building physical infrastructure up to a network termination point (Both
. dwellings and Muli Unit - See attached Circular). Now required per altached Circular.

8) TGD-C



Radon — Development location Ross Road - area of High Radon - digital map is accessed
via the interactive Radon.ie. Radon Membrane & Sumps required See screen shots below
from online Map.

9) TGD-M
Designated On-site parking - For buildings (including apartmenit buiidings), atleast 5% of the

total number of spaces should be designated car parking spaces, with a minimum provision
of at Jeast one such space. ~ To be reviewed by designers.

. DAC application process will be required for apartment blocks etc.

10)TGD-L

. Dwellings: Electric Vehicle Rechargmg Infrastruclure —to be comp!:ed with.
. Multi-unit building containing one, or more than one dwellir
‘ requirement fo be complied with.

. Ducting infrastructure, consisting of conduits for eiectnc mab!es elcto be
complied with, :

* Caution when selecting a Building Product’
‘U-Value and achieving compliance.

hsystem i.e. check Table 1 —regards

Rowof
Prtchaed ool
v Iesulation at 018

ceiling C 093

Insulationon | 014

4

Flatrood ' 020 )
Walks D% 0.6
Grouvnd foars? 618 i 0.6
Other seposed 018 04
Noors
Exteerist doors, 144 an
witkdgws and
rooflichis
HNutes:

1. The Uovdoe incfisdes the effect of unheatod voldy or ather

SRS,

2. -For oltestathee siethod of showing tnmpdonce wee paragrapft
1323

3. Foriniulation of grourd Poors 6nd exposed fiooes

incorperating underfloor heating, sev porogroph 1.3.2.2,

4. Windows, goors and roofishis shouls Fave o marimam -
voiue of 1.4 WmK,

3 The NSA Winduw Energy Pesformencn Scheme (WEPS)
providges o rating for vwindews combining heat kiss aed seiar
trensmitionce. The Sokar (ronsmifionee VElun § ey ICO3IeE
The soiar enersy throush the window,

. Hydrant Locations - Acheck is required to confirm Hidrant locations.

* Some Turning. Bays none provided —look at Table 24 TGD B -
Retommendation for Site Developments works — as noted in TGD 8.
AcknoMedge DMURS does not deal with-dead ends.




12} I Poin onsider:

A%tenuatzon tank/s & Hydro brake/s —~ who maintains the: Silt traps both upstream and
downstream of the tanks ? (Debris Monthty & Slit Every 6 months) (Take in charge
item)

« Klargesler Bypass Separator/s —who mamlams separator - (Oif Levels — 3 months
or as per Alarm activation}: (T: ake in charge itemn} —is one. prowded

13yWater Design commerils;

¢ Soak Away crates - whatis the loading abitsty here‘?‘ Regards a car of vehicle
parkmg .

+ Petrol Interceptor ~ surface water ~ none shown {1 failed to find that documentation)

« Whatisthe proposed construction of the Apariments and Houses 7 Traditional Block
or MMC such as ICF / LGS or other? Ensure Agrement Cerlification is valid il
applicable,

Extract TGD - Diagrarns and RADON:

1200 vrorts i) woidie Sropped
/ et o m,t?"s e
;. - s ¥ o v S
Access
a6 mam ey gl Ll
£ A0 '
fming of
| desgrates g
parking spase g
' 1300 i1
Hpm B
Drtaing gl = 20 I L) tarked BCCESE 20N 10 T
wr St 510 Of GELaTED PIri Space Ui

OF vy atsle
~Extract Born the "Traflic Sxns Manudl'




Results

Keep Previous Results

Radon 'Risk: Meap f Iretand
About 1in 5 homesin this
area is likely to have high

radon {evels

Risk o About Lin & homey i this.are s fcedy
I rsTuve Wt s bevels

URL Teatyour bome

A

Exlract EPA - Radon mapsﬁ ~ Location of development.




Type (i) Type (ii) Type (iii)

Type (iv)

17 CHSISNCE o vorucie Overhang phown Gashed

ROT TO SCALE

FIGURE 2.2: RESIDENTIAL TURNING BAYS

Consider turning circle — hammer head or similar.



Appendix B :

LRD Ardshanavooly, KEIIarnéy
Wrightwood Developments Ltd - 124 dwellings
HEU Comments for consideration:

30 Oct 2025

1. There is an unauthorised bin store accessed off the spine road at the only vehicular access point to this
proposed development. This unauthorised bin store was developed by the current applicant. Domestic and
commercial Bins are currently left on the spine road serving this development per View 4 of the TVIA
below. These will restrict / impede the free functioning of the only pedestrian and vehjcular access to this
development. Enforcement File 9943 refers to this unauthorised bin store location, with-a Warning Letter
issued, '

4. Will the proposed off-site Creche extension (to cater for this LRD) be completed and operational before
this development.is occupied? If not, does this application need to provide a creche?

5. Should provision be made for a pedestrian/ cyclist link (from the southeast cornerin this development)
to the Deerpark Retail Park to the east be allowed for given the prioritisation given to pedestrian and cyclist
movements and connectivity in this proposed development? The residentially zoned site to the east and
the proposed relief road should both then make provision for same.



6..What is the current and proposed use of the area between the red site boundary and blue land
ownership boundary at the western half of the southern boundary —is it part of this development or not?
What is its intended use? Will it be subject to anti-social behaviour? Does this proposed site extend to the
existing Col Corann residential development in this area?

7. Divert/underground the overhead ESB line running south-north through this site?

8. Taking in Charge:

- The northern half of the main spine estate road between this site and the Park Road is not taken in
charge.

- KCC Taking in Charge Policy precludes the taking in charge of apartment developments and allocated
parking spaces.

- Large stones / timber trunks in communal areas — not ideal for TIC due to high risk of accidents. IPB may
not imsure?

- Heavy duty benches bolted down required in areas for TIC.

- Draft TIC area map — subject to KCC tic Policy and statutory process. The adopted KCC Taking in Charge
Policy precludes the taking in charge of Apartments and associated parking; allocated car parking spaces
etc. This development cannot be taken in charge in advance of the spine road / area immediately south of
this development being taken in charge. Visitor and disabled parking spaces, if identified, can be
considered for taking in charge? Are they to be labelled on sit?.

- Kerry Co Co will seek ownership of all areas taken in charge form the developer after an estate is taken in
charge. _

- Onerous Ongoing maintenance of the SuDS infrastructure, which KCC Operations will have to undertake
once taken in charge.

9. There is currently poor provision for active travel between this site and the Park Road active travel
infrastructure currently being constructed on the Park Road by KCC. Should upgrading of same be levied for
to give continuity and also to reinforce the prioritisation of pedestrian and cyclist movements??

10. Management company required for apartment blocks and their curtilages?

11. Boundary Treatments:

- 1.8m high weldmesh fence to be provided on the development side of any existing ditches being retained
to render these boundaries childproof.

- Existing site boundaries for retention need to be assessed in terms of height, stability, maintenance free
(no timber components), visual barrier, childproof-ness etc.

- What is existing boundary at the eastern half of the southern boundary (along the red line)?

- Will nets to the existing pitch and putt golf course boundary to the north be provided by the developer (or
will pitch and putt course have to erect them subsequently?)

- No timber components on any boundary fronting onto communal areas. Timber is not permanent,
durable or maintenance free.

12. Will EV car parking spaces have functioning communal EV charging stations? (functioning EV charging
points usually conditioned by AnCP).

13. Are footpaths outside house fronts private or public. If public, EV charging cables may present trip
hazards on the public footpath.

14. Stop/yield signs, thermoplastic lines and unit number directional signs are required at all internal
junctions.

15. Adequate passive overlooking of all communal green open spaces eg the Environmental Open Spaces
along the northern and eastern boundaries? Are these accessible to residents / non-residents?

16. Turning areas/autoturn drawings for turning of refuse and fire trucks east of block C and at NW and NE
cul de sacs? Otherwise refuse trucks, delivery trucks, fire engines etc etc will have to reverse long distances
to turn - unsafe for children.

17. Autoturn required to demonstrate that HGVs can negotiate the narrow estate roads and tight corner
radii.

18. Landscaping cannot be allowed to restrict sightlines at internal junctions.

19. Minimum road width of 5.5m in estate roads required for 2-way traffic.

20. 100mm thick bituminous surfacing to estate road. The permeable car parking is not as durable as dense
surfacing and will require ongoing regular maintenance to keep it permeable.



21. The permeable car parking spaces will need to be delineated with colour contrasting pavers -
(thermoplastic lining on pavers cracks.etc) '

22. How will pedestrians‘and car drivers differentiate shared surface from no shared surface road??

23. There are poor gradients on the existing foul sewer immediately south of the site which may need to be
assessed prior to finalising finished floor levels etc. the northern half of the existing spine road is not taken
in charge and Uisce Eireann will require the arterial wastewater and water services through this section of
private spine road to be to their satisfaction. Existing foul sewer gradients need to be checked.

24, Condition DMURS / Recommendations for Site Development Works for Housing Areas.

25. Condition a Planning bond



Appendix C
Fiooding, Coastal and Marine Unit Observations

e The proposed development is in Flood Zone C as defined in the Flood Risk Management Guidelines

and is suitable for residential development.

< o Themain flood risk to the development is associated with pluvial flooding and failure of the
proposed storm drainage and SUDS system within the site. In this regard it is critical that the
proposed surface water drainage systems are designed, built and maintained correctly. All storm
water drainage and SuDS infrastructure to be designed and constructed in line with industry
standards to maintain greenfield site runoff conditions.

o | note the proposal for multiple soakaways, infiltration blankets, bio-retention areas, tree pits and
pervious paving . Any proposal for same needs to be supported by comprehensive site
investigations to confirm the soil infiltration rates are suitable for a largescale
development. Applicant to provide comprehensive details of the proposed stormwater drainage
system for this development including but not limited to layout and section drawings of the -
proposed stormwater system, SUDS proposals for the development, design calculations for the
drainage system and SUDS proposals, details and calculations of the greenfield discharge rates
which are being proposed and further details of the attenuation and water treatment systems
which are being proposed. '

e A detailed Operation and Maintenance Plan and Schedule for the storm drainage and SUDS
infrastructure needs to be provided.

1 assume this will be taken in charge so Operations will need to be satisfied with the SUDs proposals.



Appendix D

Ecology

Itis noted and welcomed that the proposals are supported by
detailed ecological assessments and that these assessments have

informed ecological enhancement measures to be undertaken as

part of the project. :

The lighting, drainage, landscaping and other biodiversity related
recommendations which are contained in the ecological reports
should be clearly incorporated into the plans.

- Connections to the municipal drainage network should be in

accordance with Uisce Eiréann’s requirements.

If there is a possibility of the proposal resulting in significant water
quality deterioration in the downstream SAC, thenan NIS should be
prepared.

St1.4 and S1.5 of the settlements plan for the county, which is
incorporated into the Kerry CDP by way of variation number 1, and

also the environmental reports prepared as part of the proposed 2™¢
variation to the Kerry CDP, are of relevance to the project.
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